
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 

_____________ 
 

No. 21A455 
 

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL., 
Applicants, 

v. 
REBECCA HARPER, ET AL., 

Respondents, 

& 

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL., 
Applicants, 

v. 
NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., ET AL., 

Respondents, 

& 

COMMON CAUSE 

Intervenor-Respondent. 

_____________ 
 

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF 
CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT 

_____________ 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

  I, Sarah G. Boyce, a member of the bar of this Court, hereby certify that, on 

this 2nd day of March 2022, all parties required by the Rules of this Court to be 

served, set out in the below service list, have been served by email and by first-class 

mail, postage prepaid.  In addition, three paper copies have been mailed via overnight 

mail to the Clerk of this Court.    

 

 



 /s/ Sarah G. Boyce 
Sarah G. Boyce 
Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record 
   
N.C. Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
(919) 716-6400 
sboyce@ncdoj.gov 

March 2, 2022 

Service List 

COOPER & KIRK PLLC 
David H. Thompson 
Peter A. Patterson 
John D. Ohlendorf 
Megan M. Wold 
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
dthompson@cooperkirk.com 
 
Counsel for Applicants 

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, 
P.A.  
Stephen D. Feldman  
434 Fayetteville St., Suite 1600  
Raleigh, NC 27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com  
 
Adam K. Doerr  
101 North Tryon St., Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com  
 
Erik R. Zimmerman  
1450 Raleigh Rd., Suite 100  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradhsaw.com  
 
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP  
David J. Bradford  
353 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
dbradford@jenner.com  
 
Sam Hirsch  
Jessica Ring Amunson  
Zachary C. Schauf  
Karthik P. Reddy  
Urga Mittal  
1099 New York Ave., NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20001  
shirsch@jenner.com  
zschauf@jenner.com  
 
Counsel for NCLCV-Respondents 



PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP  
Burton Craige  
Narendra K. Ghosh  
Paul E. Smith  
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com  
nghosh@pathlaw.com  
psmith@pathlaw.com  
 
ARNOLD and PORTER KAYE SHOLER 
LLP  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
R. Stanton Jones  
Samuel F. Callahan  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
sam.callahan@arnoldporter.com  
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
Aria C. Branch  
Lalitha D. Madduri  
Jacob D. Shelly  
Graham W. White  
10 G Street, NE, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20002  
ABranch@elias.law  
LMadduri@elias.law  
JShelly@elias.law  
GWhite@elias.law  
 
Abha Khanna  
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
AKhanna@elias.law  
 
Counsel for Harper-Respondents 

SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL 
JUSTICE  
Allison J. Riggs  
Hilary H. Klein  
Mitchell Brown  
Katelin Kaiser  
Jeffrey Loperfido  
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707   
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Mitchellbrown@scsj.org  
katelin@scsj.org  
jeffloperfido@scsj.org  
 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
J. Tom Boer  
Olivia T. Molodanof  
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500  
San Francisco, California 94111 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com  
 
Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent  

 
 


